Statement of Snr Sgt ROBINSON

Product Type: TEXT DOCUMENTS:Statement

Completed Date: 14 Aug 2001

Brief Description: Attached to this product is a statement of Snr Sgt ROBINSON which clarifies the statement

prepared by Sgt ROBINSON on the 16/07/1991.

Summary:

- Para 3: Sgt ROBINSON discusses examining statements of 16/07/1991 and 24/07/2000, Paddington occurrence entry 7/149 of 1989, and WARREN related AMSM of 24/07/1989.
- Para 4: In relation to Para 4 statement of 16/07/1991, "circulation" refers to radio broadcast on Sunday evening with wireless message the following Monday morning.
- Para 5: In relation to Para 6 of same statement, states meeting ELLIS at "Tammarama and Kenneth Streets" as a mistake met him at Kenneth Street at Tamarama
- **Para 6:** In relation to Para 6 of same statement, states WARREN's vehicle found outside 24 Fennek Street. Believes Fennek to be a mistake, later refers to it as Kenneth Street.
- Para 7: Unable to clearly recall the positioning of the keys.
- Para 8: Unable to comment why the scene was not recorded by way of photograph using the Crime Scene Unit.
- Para 9: Does not recall how many keys were on the key ring.

New South Wales Police

P.190

v3.0

STATEMENT in the matter of:

Death of WARREN

Place: Rose Bay L.A.C.

Police Station

Date: 14 August 2001

Name:

Daniel ROBINSON

Address:

C/- Crime Agencies

Occupation: Senior Sergeant of Police

Tel. No.:

STATES: -

This statement made by me accurately sets out the evidence which I would be prepared, if necessary, to give in court as a witness. The statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable for prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true.

- I am 37 years of age.
- Previously in relation to this matter, I have prepared statements on the 16th of July, 1991, and, 24th of July, 2000. To prepare this statement, I have had the opportunity of reading those statements, in addition to a AMSM circulation relative to Ross WARREN on 24/07/1989, Paddington Police Station occurrence pad entry 7/149 of 1989 relative to Ross WARREN, and, Police Incident Report 89/2311 from Paddington Police Station relative to Ross WARREN.
- In relation to the "circulation" of information about Ross WARREN I refer to in paragraph 4 of the statement dated 16th of July, 1991, it may have been information broadcast locally using the Police radio. I am not able to confirm this as my recollection is not clear. I have since examined an AMSM circulation was created at 08:59 on 24/07/1989 by Constable Tim HANSEN, being the monday morning.

Signature: White

Page No: 2

P.190A.

STATEMENT (continued) in the matter of: Death of WARREN

Name: Daniel ROBINSON

- 5. In paragraph 6 of the same statement, I refer to meeting Mr ELLIS at "Tammarama and Kenneth Streets". I have since examined a map and those streets do not intersect. I was in fact referring to Kenneth Street at Tamarama.
- 6. Also in paragraph 6 I refer to WARREN's vehicle being found outside 24 Fennek Street at Bondi. I have been informed there is no Fennek Street at Bondi. In Paragraph 7 I refer to 24 Kenneth Street. I believe the "Fennek" Street to being a mistake.
- 7. I am not able to describe the positioning of the car any better than in previous statements. I am now not able to identify the exact position where the keys were found. I have no clear recollection of the finding of the keys, however, I have since read documents which refer to the keys being found at the bottom of a cliff and I have no reason to believe those documents to be incorrect.
- 8. I am not able to comment as to why the scene was not recorded by way of photograph or the Crime Scene Unit requested to attend.

9. I do not recall how many keys were on the key ring.

Witness.

_____Signature:

Daviel Policinson

Det Sil

14 Ava 2001